

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 1650 of 2023

Soma Tarkot @ Soma Torkot	Versus	 Appellant
The State of Jharkhand		 Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant	: Mr. Shiv Pd. Singh, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Sanjay Kr. Srivastava, A.P.P.

Order No. 09/ Dated: 11th September, 2025

I.A. No. 10948 of 2025

Heard Mr. Shiv Pd. Singh, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Sanjay Kr. Srivastava, learned APP for the State.

2. This application has been preferred by the appellant for early hearing of Cr. App. (DB) No. 1650 of 2023.
3. The ground which has been taken for fixing an early date of hearing is the period of custody undergone by the appellant which is since 27.09.2010.
4. Regard being had to the above, we are inclined to hear this appeal on merits. Accordingly, let this appeal be fixed under the heading for hearing on 23.09.2025 at 02:15 PM.
5. In the meantime, office is directed to prepare the paper book and serve a copy of the same upon the learned counsel for the respective parties.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)